# **ATTACHMENT 12**



Ken's CL-100 Inspections LLC P.O. Box 7985 Hilton Head Island, SC 29938 (843) 384-2967 SC Lic. #CA007411

DATE: 3-18-2025	TIME: IN		out			
REG. 1-TIME	RES. COM	M. 🗌	INDOOR	OUTDOOR		
BROWN (FRASER & ALLEN)						
34 THOMAS HEYWARD STREET						
CITY, STATE,ZIP BLUFFTON SC 29910			PHONE			
SERVICES PERFORMED	TARGET PEST(S)		APPLICATION METHOD			
TREATMENT						
CHEMICALS USED	AMOUNT	96	EPA	NUMBER		
ATTN:						
	KERI					
3 m. manual page 100 m.	***					
**************************************				No.		
DESCRIPTION / REMARKS				AMOUNT		
CL-100 \$169.00				9.00		
				[ ]		
	**************************************	PPROPERTY AND				
A Company of the Comp	1971 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974 - 1974		İ	] 		
	KEN	TOTA	AL :\$16	9.00		
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE						

INVOICE:

# ATTACHMENT 12 Ken's CL-100 inspections LLC SC Lic #CA007411

Ken's CL-700 inspections LLC SC Lic #CA007411	(FRASER & ALLEN)
OFFICIAL SOUTH CAROLINA WOOD INFESTATION REPORT Date: 3-18-2025 File	# BROWN
This report is valid for 90 days only. This report is not a guarantee or warranty against future infes recommended by the department of pesticide regulation that the purchaser of the structure, rathe this wood infestation report.	STATION OR DAMAGE. IT IS. IR THAN THE SELLER, OBTAINS
This is to report that a qualified inspector employed by the below named firm has carefully inspectation and crawl spaces which permit entry, of the property located at the below address for termites, other	ted accessible areas, including
and wood-destroying fungi. The inspection for the presence of wood-destroying fungi is only required to the as defined in Section 27-1085 K(3)(f) of the Rules and Regulations for the Enforcement of the South Carolin specifically excludes hidden areas, areas not readily accessible, and the undersigned pest control operator	ne level below the first main floor
any inspections of such hidden areas or of such areas not readily accessible.  The inspection described has been made on the basis of visible evidence, and special attention w	as given to those accessible
areas which experience has shown to be particularly susceptible to attack by wood-destroying organisms	. Probine and/or sounding of
those areas and other visible and accessible wood members showing evidence of infestation was perform	ned. This report is submitted
with our warranty, guarantoo, or representation as to concealed evidence of infestation or damage or as	to future infectation
If there is evidence of active infestation or past infestation of termites and/or other wood-destroy	increase the same and and
be assumed that there is some damage to the building caused by this infestation; however, any visible dam	me organisms or rungl, it must
accessible areas has been reported. The below-named firm's inspectors are not engineers or builders, and	age to a wood member in
engineer. Reensed contractor, or expert in the building stade to appoint the ball and the same of the building stade to appoint the building stade to appoin	you may wish to call a qualified
engineer, licensed contractor, or expert in the building trade to provide their opinion as to whether there is property.	structural damage to this
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY INSPECTED: 34 THOMAS HEYWARD STREET, BLUF	FTON SC 29910
if any of the following items are marked YES, describe on the reverse side of this page.	
Were any areas of the property obstructed or inaccessible?	<b>-</b>
Infestation:	NOLL
1. There is visible evidence of:	Previous Infestation
a. Subterranean termites	YES NO
b. Drywood terniftes	
c. Old house borers	
d. Powder post beetles	
e. Other wood-destroying insects	
There is evidence of prior subterranean termite treatment     There is evidence below the first main floor of the prior termite treatment	NO
and a supplied to the trust the property of the presence of	
a. Active wood-destroying fungi (wood moisture content ≥ 28%) b. Non-active wood-destroying fungi (wood moisture content ≥ 28%) yes □	No[X]
	NO[X]
4. There is evidence of the presence of excessive moisture conditions below the first main floor (20% or above wood moisture content, standing water, etc.) YES	*****
	No.X
damage, decay or rot, is limited to the area below the first main floor of the structure as defined in 27-1085 K  At the time of our inspection, there were visibly demaged woods.	only called water
At the time of our inspection, there were visibly demaged wooden members (e.g. insect damage to columns, sills, joists, plates, door jambs, headers, exterior stairs, porches,	(-)(-)
(I THE BISWEY IS VEST COORDS and I was a second to the sec	МО
MORNING WINDS 1277900 milet he dissipand	
caused by any wood-destroying organism is reported, it must be assumed that some degree of damage is pre- location(s) must be described on the reverse side of this report, it is recommended that some degree of damage is pre-	active or previous infestation
location(s) must be described on the reverse side of this report. It is recommended that some degree of damage is pre- performed by a licensed contractor or structural engineer approved by the purchaser.	sent. Said damage and
performed by a licensed contractor or structural engineer approved by the purchaser.	and any corrections be
The property described was treated by us for the prevention or control of	Check appropriate box
Serial distribution and the serial se	
An Critical avalage of Standards Form (subterrange) to make the standards of the standards	لسيط
copy must be attached to this report]	signed
<ol> <li>The property is covered by a warranty associated with the above treatment. The purchaser should contact the company regarding information required to transfer the warranty.</li> </ol>	d ·
<ol> <li>The property described has not been treated by us for any wood-destroying organisms.</li> </ol>	<u></u>

## **ATTACHMENT 12**

(FRASER & ALLEN)

File #	BROWN	
THE A.	MINO VVIV	

### CONDITIONS GOVERNING THIS REPORT

### Please read carefully.

This report is based on the observations and opinions of our inspector, it must be noted that all buildings have some wood members which are not visible or accessible for inspection. It is not always possible to determine the presence of infestation without extensive probing and in some cases actual dismantling of parts of the structure being inspected.

All inspections and reports will be made on the basis of what is visible, and we will not render opinions covering areas that are enclosed or not readily accessible, areas concealed by wall coverings, floor coverings, insulation, furniture, equipment, stored articles, or any portions of the structure in which inspection would necessitate tearing out or marring finished work. We do not move furniture, appliances, equipment, etc. Plumbing leaks may not be apparent at the time of inspection. If evidence of such leaks is disclosed, liability for the correction of such leaks is specifically denied. No opinion can be rendered as to infestation or damage on that portion of sheathing, siding, or other susceptible material which continues below soil grade.

The areas of the substructure and attic that are accessible and open for inspection have been inspected. The substructure is defined as that portion of the building below the first main floor living space.

Detached garages, sheds, lean-tos, fences, or other buildings on the property are not included in this inspection report unless specifically noted.

The company, upon specific request and agreement as to additional charge, will open any inaccessible, concealed, or enclosed area and inspect same and make a report thereon.

This property was not inspected for the presence or absence of health related molds or fungi. This inspection was conducted solely for visible evidence of wood destroying organisms and their damage and was limited to the visible and accessible areas of the structure(s) only. Inspection for the presence of wood-destroying fungi is only required to the level below the first main floor. We are not qualified to and do not render an opinion concerning moid related air quality or any other health related issues relating to this structure. Questions concerning the presence or absence of health related moids or fungi or other health related issues, which may be associated with this property, should be addressed to a properly trained industrial Hygienist, Physician or Public Health Official.

REMARKS

MITTU GAZU EVOLANATION. ČI ADIEIZATION AND EVOLANATION OE OTUED ITEMS SAAV ALSO DE INCLUDED

THIS SPACE IS TO BE USED TO DETAIL ANY "YES" ANSWERS FROM THE FRONT OF THIS FORM, INCLUDE ITEM NUMBER

Additional pages	are attached. YES NO X
34 THOMAS HEYWARD STREET, BLUFFTON SC 2	
INACCESSIBLE: PARTS OF FOUNDATION DUE TO	ABUTTING CEMENT AND DECKING. ATTIC DUE TO SIZE
AND LOCATION IN CLOSET. SUBFLOOR DUE TO S	SIZE, UNDER DECKING DUE TO HEIGHT.
DAMAGE: FUNGI DAMAGE THROUGHOUT THE UNI	T. PLEASE HAVE A LICENSED BUILDER INSPECT TO SEE
IF REPAIRS ARE NEEDED.	
**************************************	
Neither I nor the company for which I am acting have had, prese further state that neither I nor the company for which I am actin	ntly have, or contemplate having any interest in this property. I do g is associated in any way with any party to this transaction.
LICENSE NUMBER OF PERSON SIGNING THIS	FIRM: Kens's CL-100 Inspections LLC
CA007411	BY: 2 2 15
(MUST BE CERTIFIED IN CATEGORY 7A) BUSINESS LICENSE NUMBER: B0003896	LICENSEE'S SIGNATURE
ACKNOWLEDGMENT:	PO BOX 7985 Hilton Head  ADDRESS: South Carolina 29938
PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT A CO	DPY OF THIS REPORT HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND RECEIVED.
DATE ACKNOWLEDGED	DIDELASTRE DE LA TAMBIE

This report and the issuing licensee are regulated by Clemson University's Department of Pesticide Regulation.